

No. 23-124

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM K. HARRINGTON, UNITED
STATES TRUSTEE, REGION 2,

Petitioner,

v.

PURDUE PHARMA L.P., *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**AMICUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS BY CERTAIN FORMER
COMMISSIONERS OF THE AMERICAN
BANKRUPTCY INSTITUTE'S COMMISSION
TO STUDY THE REFORM OF CHAPTER 11**

ALBERT TOGUT, ESQ.
TOGUT, SEGAL & SEGAL LLP
One Penn Plaza
New York, NY 10119

ROBERT J. KEACH, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
BERNSTEIN SHUR SAWYER &
NELSON, P.A.
100 Middle Street
P.O. Box 9729
Portland, Maine 04104
(207) 774-1200
rkeach@bernsteinshur.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

324524



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. The Majority of Circuit Courts Interpret the Bankruptcy Code as Providing Authority to Approve Nonconsensual Third-Party Releases in Chapter 11 Plans	13
II. Supreme Court and Circuit Court Cases Recognize and Define a Statutory Basis Authorizing Bankruptcy Court Approval of Third-Party Releases	17
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Blixseth v. Credit Suisse</i> , 961 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Feld v. Zale Corp.</i> , 62 F.3d 746 (5th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>In re Airadigm Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2008).....	14, 23, 24
<i>In re Allegheny Int'l, Inc.</i> , 118 B.R. 282 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 1990).....	27
<i>In re Arsenal Intermediate Holdings, LLC</i> , 2023 WL 265592 (Bankr. D. Del. Mar. 27, 2023) . .	29
<i>In re Birting Fisheries, Inc.</i> , 300 B.R. 489 (9TH Cir. B.A.P. 2003).....	27
<i>In re Bjomes Realty Trust</i> , 134 B.R. 1000 (Bankr. D. Mass 1991).....	22
<i>In re Catholic Diocese of Wilmington, Inc.</i> , No. 09-13560 (CSS) (Bankr. D. Del. July 28, 2011) . .	10
<i>In re Charles St. African Methodist Episcopal Church of Bos.</i> , 499 B.R. 66 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2013).....	15, 24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Continental Airlines,</i> 203 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2000)	8
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.,</i> 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002)	14, 16, 22
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.,</i> 255 B.R. 445 (E.D. Mich. 2000)	22
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.,</i> 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992)	16
<i>In re Insys Therapeutics, Inc.,</i> No. 19-11292 (KG) (Bankr. D. Del. Jan. 16, 2020) ..	11
<i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.,</i> 600 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2010)	10
<i>In re Kirwan Offices S.à.r.l.,</i> 592 B.R. 489 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	24, 28
<i>In re Lowenschuss,</i> 67 F.3d 1394 (9th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>In re Lower Bucks Hosp.,</i> 571 Fed. Appx. 139 (3d Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>In re Mallinckrodt,</i> 639 B.R. 837 (Bankr. D. Del. 2022)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Master Mortg. Inv. Fund, Inc.</i> , 168 B.R. 930 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 1994)	15
<i>In re Met-Coil Sys. Corp.</i> , No. 03-12676 (MFW) (Bankr. D. Del. Aug. 16, 2004)	11
<i>In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005)	13
<i>In re Midway Gold US, Inc.</i> , 575 B.R. 475 (Bankr. D. Col. 2017)	16, 24
<i>In re Millennium Lab Holdings II, LLC</i> , 591 B.R. 559 (D. Del. 2018)	24
<i>In re Millennium Lab Holdings II, LLC</i> , 945 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2019)	12
<i>In re PG & E Corp.</i> , 617 B.R. 671 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. 2020)	10
<i>In re Pac. Lumber Co.</i> , 584 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2009)	15, 16
<i>In re Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 69 F.4th 45 (2d Cir. 2023)	4, 6, 16, 17, 25
<i>In re Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 633 B.R. 53 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2021)	4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Seaside Eng'g & Surveying</i> , 780 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2015)	14, 24
<i>In re Seatco, Inc.</i> , 259 B.R. 279 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2001)	26
<i>In re TK Holdings Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 1306271 (Bankr. D. Del. Mar. 13, 2018) . . .	10
<i>In re Tribune Co.</i> , 464 B.R. 126 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011).	14
<i>In re USA Gymnastics</i> , No. 18-09108 (RLM) (Bankr. S.D. Ind.)	10, 11
<i>In re U.S. Brass Corp.</i> , 301 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2002)	27
<i>In re Washington Mut., Inc.</i> , 442 B.R. 314 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011).	15
<i>In re Western Real Estate Fund</i> , 922 F.2d 592 (10th Cir. 1990).	16
<i>MacArthur Co. v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 837 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1988)	13
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989).	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Monarch Life Ins. Co. v. Ropes & Gray</i> , 65 F.3d 973 (1st Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Nat’l Heritage Found., Inc. v.</i> <i>Highbourne Found.</i> , 760 F.3d 344 (4th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	6
<i>Pepper v. Litton</i> , 308 U.S. 295 (1939).....	23
<i>United States v. Energy Res. Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 545 (1990).....	11, 18, 19, 23, 24, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Whiting Pools, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 198 (1983).....	22

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 105.....	4, 11, 18, 22, 24
11 U.S.C. § 105(a).....	11, 17, 18, 19, 22, 23, 24, 25, 28
11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(5)	20
11 U.S.C. § 365(f).....	10
11 U.S.C. § 502(j).....	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
11 U.S.C. § 524(e)	12, 15, 16, 22, 23, 24
11 U.S.C. § 524(g)	20
11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(4)(B)	20
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)	10
11 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1)	20
11 U.S.C. § 723(d)	21
11 U.S.C. § 1000	22
11 U.S.C. § 1112(b)(1)	20
11 U.S.C. § 1112(d)	21
11 U.S.C. § 1113(c)	21
11 U.S.C. § 1114(g)(3)	20
11 U.S.C. § 1123	11, 22, 24
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)	17, 19, 20, 22, 23, 26
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(5)	18, 24, 25, 26
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(6)	4, 11, 12, 17, 18, 19, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1126.....	7, 28
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(1).....	24
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b).....	20
11 U.S.C. § 1141(a).....	7, 28, 29
28 U.S.C. § 157(B)(2)(0).....	26, 27

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37(6).....	1
------------------------	---

Other Authorities

AM. BANKR. INST., COMMISSION TO STUDY THE REFORM OF CHAPTER 11: 2012 - 2014 FINAL REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS (2014), http://commission.abi.org/full-report [also at 23 ABI Law Rev. 1 (Winter 2015)].....	1, 2, 3, 15
---	-------------

Joshua M. Silverstein, <i>Hiding in Plain View: A Neglected Supreme Court Decision Resolves the Debate Over Non-Debtor Releases in Chapter 11 Reorganizations</i> , 23 Emory Bankr. Dev. J. 13 (Fall 2006)	18
